£m transaction Blochairn Waste exit actions Total

Revenue 47.4   8.0   55.4   12.1   67.5

Trading profit(loss) 0.5   (2.1) (1.6) (0.3) (1.9)

Divisional central services (2.0) -   (2.0)

Net trading loss (3.6) (0.3) (3.9)

Goodwill and intangible assets 10.9   3.5   14.4   0.4   14.8

Tangible assets 3.9   17.1   21.0   7.3   28.3

Total assets 14.8   20.6   35.4   7.7   43.1

Financial Impact of Portfolio Actions

14

• Pro forma profit uplift of £4m
• Exit from MRFs - £2.1m

• Central services - £2.0m

• Loss of vehicles profit – (£0.5)m

• Exit from Benelux losses - £0.3m

• UK Solid Waste lost £1.6m in

first half FY14

• Net cash inflow of £22m
• £8m received

• £9m expected H2 FY14

• £5m in FY15

• Anticipated full year loss on

sale of £25.9m
• £20m non-cash

• Goodwill & intangibles £10m

• Kettering MRF £11m

Pro forma impact of actions on FY13 Trading

Profit & Loss and Cash impact of actions

£m Biffa Kettering / UK Solid Benelux

transaction Blochairn Waste exit actions Total

Sale proceeds 9.5   7.0   16.5   8.8   25.3

Working capital movements 3.0   -   3.0   -   3.0

Restructuring charges (2.5) (1.0) (3.5) -   (3.5)

Transaction costs (1.8) (0.3) (2.1) (0.4) (2.5)

Cash inflow on sale 8.2   5.7   13.9   8.4   22.3

Expected (loss) profit on sale (11.3) (15.2) (26.5) 0.6   (25.9)

Six months ended Sep 13 Sep 12

€m €m €m %

Revenue

Netherlands Solid Waste 112.3  117.3  (5.0) -4%

Belgium Solid Waste 54.9   56.1   (1.2) -2%

Belgium Others 35.9   44.4   (8.5) -19%

Intra-segment (10.1) (9.6) (0.5)

Total Revenue 193.0  208.2  (15.2) -7%

Total Revenue (£m) 165.0  167.1  (2.1) -1%

Trading Profit

Netherlands Solid Waste 7.7   6.7   1.0   15%

Belgium Solid Waste 3.4   5.5   (2.1) -38%

Belgium Others 6.2   4.5   1.7   38%

Divisional central services (4.8) (5.0) 0.2

Total Trading Profit 12.5   11.7   0.8   7%

Total Trading Profit (£m) 10.7   9.4   1.3   14%

Trading Margin

Netherlands Solid Waste 6.9% 5.7%

Belgium Solid Waste 6.2% 9.8%

Belgium Others 17.3% 10.1%

Total Trading Margin 6.5% 5.6%

Return on operating assets

Netherlands Solid Waste 4.9% 7.0%

Belgium 31.6% 23.2%

Total Return on operating assets 8.9% 10.5%

Change

Divisional Performance
Solid Waste Benelux

15

• Netherlands Solid Waste
• Dutch construction market down ~5%

• Industrial/Commercial market flat

• Metal recyclate prices drop 12% v last year

• Growth in monostreams (wood, glass)

• Belgium Solid Waste
• Increasing pricing pressure in Belgium

• Belgium Others